

Sessions Case No. 247/2024 ( R-247/24)

Present:- Sri Utpal Misra (J.O Code:- WB00659) Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court & Spl. Judge (NDPS Act).

CNR No. WB WM06-001681-2024.

Order No.02.

Dated- 23/12/2024.

1. Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and further order.
  2. All the six accused persons, namely, Satyajit Murmu, Susanta Murmu, Saheb Saren, Sarojit @ Surojit Murmu and Marshal Hansda are produced from J/C today.
  3. Ld. P.P. as well as Ld. Defence Counsel are present.
  4. One bail application is filed by the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the above named accused persons.
  5. Seen the bail application.
  6. Ld. Advocate for the accused petitioners submits before this court that the accused persons are innocent and they have been falsely implicated in the instant case. They have fixed place their residences within the jurisdiction of this court and if they be granted bail then there would be no chance of their abscondence. Moreover, the victim was not medically examined and the FIR was lodged at a belated stage. So, he prays for bail of the above named accused persons on any terms and conditions.
  7. Ld. P.P. raised vehement objection against the bail prayer of the accused persons.
  8. Perused the case record and case diary and other materials available thereon and considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to release the accused persons on bail at this stage. Hence prayer for bail of the above named accused persons stand **rejected**.
  10. Bail petition is thus disposed of accordingly.
- Fix **21.01.2025** for production of the accused persons and further order.

Dict. & Corrtd. by me.

Sd./-

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Jhargram

Sd./-

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Jhargram.